Loss of Heterozygosity Drives Clonal Diversity of
Phytophthora capsici in China
Jian Hu1,2, Yongzhao Diao1, Yuxin Zhou2, Dong Lin1, Yang Bi1, Zhili Pang1, Rebecca Trout Fryxell2, Xili
Liu1*, Kurt Lamour2
1 Department of Plant Pathology, College of Agriculture and Biotechnology, China Agricultural University, Beijing, China, 2 Department of Entomology and Plant
Pathology, University of Tennessee, Knoxville, Tennessee, United States of America
Abstract
Phytophthora capsici causes significant loss to pepper (Capsicum annum) in China and our goal was to develop

Author Contributions
Conceived and designed the experiments: JH KL XL.
Performed the experiments: JH YD YZ DL YB ZP XL KL.
Analyzed the data: JH YD YZ DL YB ZP XL KL RTF.
Contributed reagents/materials/analysis tools: XL KL. Wrote
the manuscript: JH XL KL.
References
1. Leonian LH (1922) Stem and fruit blight of peppers caused by
Phytophthora capsici sp. nov. Phytopathology 12: 401-408.
2. Lamour KH, Stam R, Jupe J, Huitema E (2012) The oomycete broad-
host-range pathogen Phytophthora capsici. Mol Plant Pathol.
3. Erwin DC, Ribeiro OK (1996) Phytophthora diseases worldwide.
American Phytopathological Society (APS Press).
4. Labuschagne N, Thompson A, Botha W (2003) First report of stem and
root rot of tomato caused by Phytophthora capsici in South Africa. Plant
Dis 87: 1540-1540. doi:10.1094/PDIS.2003.87.12.1540C.
5. Silvar C, Merino F, Díaz J (2006) Diversity of Phytophthora capsici in
Northwest Spain: analysis of virulence, metalaxyl response, and
molecular characterization. Plant Dis 90: 1135-1142. doi:10.1094/
PD-90-1135.
6. Hausbeck MK, Lamour KH (2004) Phytophthora capsici on vegetable
crops: research progress and management challenges. Plant Dis 88:
1292-1303. doi:10.1094/PDIS.2004.88.12.1292.
7. Frezzi MJ (1950) The species of Phytophthora in Argentina. Revista
Investigaciones Agricoles 4: 47-133.
8. Lawrence J, Luz E, Resnik FCZ (1982) The relative virulence of
Phytophthora palmivora and P. capsici on cacao in Bahia, Brazil.

PLOS ONE | www.plosone.org 9 December 2013 | Volume 8 | Issue 12 | e82691
11. Granke LL, Windstam ST, Hoch HC, Smart CD, Hausbeck MK (2009)
Dispersal and movement mechanisms of Phytophthora capsici
sporangia. Phytopathology 99: 1258-1264. doi:10.1094/
PHYTO-99-11-1258. PubMed: 19821729.
12. Lamour KH, Hausbeck MK (2001) The dynamics of mefenoxam
insensitivity in a recombining population of Phytophthora capsici
characterized with amplified fragment length polymorphism markers.
Phytopathology 91: 553-557. doi:10.1094/PHYTO.2001.91.6.553.
PubMed: 18943943.
13. Wang Z, Langston DB, Csinos AS, Gitaitis RD, Walcott RR et al. (2009)
Development of an improved isolation approach and simple sequence
repeat markers to characterize Phytophthora capsici populations in

Phytophthora capsici on Long Island, New York. Mycol Prog: 1-8.
17. Gobena D, Roig J, Galmarini C, Hulvey J, Lamour K (2012) Genetic
diversity of Phytophthora capsici isolates from pepper and pumpkin in
Argentina. Mycologia 104: 102-107. doi:10.3852/11-147. PubMed:
21933926.
18. Hu J, Pang Z, Bi Y, Shao J, Diao Y et al. (2013) Genetically diverse
long-lived clonal lineages of Phytophthora capsici from pepper in
Gansu, China. Phytopathology 103: 920-926. doi:10.1094/
PHYTO-01-13-0016-R. PubMed: 23550971.
19. Hurtado-Gonzáles O, Aragon-Caballero L, Apaza-Tapia W, Donahoo
R, Lamour K (2008) Survival and spread of Phytophthora capsici in
coastal Peru. Phytopathology 98: 688-694. doi:10.1094/
PHYTO-98-6-0688. PubMed: 18944293.
20. Lamour KH, Hausbeck MK (2000) Mefenoxam insensitivity and the
sexual stage of Phytophthora capsici in Michigan cucurbit fields.
Phytopathology 90: 396-400. doi:10.1094/PHYTO.2000.90.4.396.
PubMed: 18944590.
21. Goodwin SB, Cohen BA, Fry WE (1994) Panglobal distribution of a
single clonal lineage of the Irish potato famine fungus. Proc Natl Acad
Sci U S A 91: 11591-11595. doi:10.1073/pnas.91.24.11591. PubMed:
7972108.
22. Förster H, Tyler BM, Coffey MD (1994) Phytophthora sojae races have
arisen by clonal evolution and by rare outcrosses. Mol Plant Microbe
Interact 7: 780-791. doi:10.1094/MPMI-7-0780.
23. Dobrowolski MP, Tommerup IC, Shearer BL, O'Brien PA (2003) Three
clonal lineages of Phytophthora cinnamomi in Australia revealed by
microsatellites. Phytopathology 93: 695-704. doi:10.1094/PHYTO.
2003.93.6.695. PubMed: 18943056.
24. Ivors K, Garbelotto M, Vries ID, Ruyter-Spira C, Te Hekkert B et al.
(2006) Microsatellite markers identify three lineages of Phytophthora
ramorum in US nurseries, yet single lineages in US forest and
European nursery populations. Mol Ecol 15: 1493-1505. doi:10.1111/j.
1365-294X.2006.02864.x. PubMed: 16629806.
25. Goodwin SB, Sujkowski LS, Fry WE (1995) Rapid evolution of
pathogenicity within clonal lineages of the potato late blight disease
fungus. Phytopathology 85: 669-676. doi:10.1094/Phyto-85-669.
26. Levy M, Romao J, Marchetti MA, Hamer JE (1991) DNA fingerprinting
with a dispersed repeated sequence resolves pathotype diversity in the
rice blast fungus. Plant Cell 3: 95-102. doi:10.2307/3869203. PubMed:
12324580.
27. Steele K, Humphreys E, Wellings C, Dickinson M (2001) Support for a
stepwise mutation model for pathogen evolution in Australasian
Puccinia striiformis f. sp. tritici by use of molecular markers. Plant
Pathology 50: 174-180. doi:10.1046/j.1365-3059.2001.00558.x.
28. Goodwin SB (1997) The population genetics of Phytophthora.
Phytopathology 87: 462-473. doi:10.1094/PHYTO.1997.87.4.462.
PubMed: 18945128.
29. Tischfield JA (1997) Loss of heterozygosity or: how I learned to stop
worrying and love mitotic recombination. Am J Hum Genet 61: 995. doi:
10.1086/301617.